## TAMESIDE METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

## TAMESIDE METROPOLITAN BOROUGH (ALT HILL LANE, ASHTON UNDER LYNE) (PROHIBITION OF DRIVING) ORDER 2023

Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council, in exercise of its powers under Sections 1, 2, and 4 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act") and to the said Act and all other enabling powers and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act hereby makes the following Order:-

- No person shall cause or permit any motor vehicle to proceed in that length of road, known as Alt Hill Lane in the town of Ashton-under-Lyne, which extends from its junction with Park Bridge Road to its junction with the unnamed private access road that serves the properties at Westerhill.
- 2. The prohibitions and restrictions imposed by this Order shall be in addition to, and not in derogation from, any restrictions or requirement imposed by any regulations made or having effect as if made under the said Act of 1984 or by or under any other enactment.

This Order will come into operation on the <><> day of <><><><> and may be cited as THE TAMESIDE METROPOLITAN BOROUGH (ALT HILL LANE, ASHTON UNDER LYNE) (PROHIBITION OF DRIVING) ORDER 2023

THE COMMON SEAL OF TAMESIDE METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL was hereunto affixed on the <><> day of <>><>> in the presence of

**Head of Legal Services**